

No. 10-114

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
RICKY D. FOX,

Petitioner,

v.

BILLY RAY VICE, Chief of Police for the
Town of Vinton; TROY CARY, Policeman for
the Town of Vinton; TOWN OF VINTON,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ARKANSAS, ALABAMA,
COLORADO, DELAWARE, GEORGIA, HAWAII,
IDAHO, LOUISIANA, MAINE, MISSISSIPPI,
OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA, TEXAS, UTAH,
VIRGINIA, WASHINGTON AND WYOMING
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—
DUSTIN McDANIEL
Attorney General of Arkansas

ALI M. BRADY
Assistant Attorney General
Counsel of Record

ARKANSAS ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OFFICE
323 Center Street, Suite 200
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201
(501) 682-1319
ali.brady@arkansasag.gov

Counsel for State Amici Curiae

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

LUTHER STRANGE
Attorney General of Alabama
501 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36130

JOHN SUTHERS
Attorney General of Colorado
1525 Sherman Street
Denver, Colorado 80203

JOSEPH R. BIDEN III
Attorney General of Delaware
820 N. French Street
Wilmington, DE 19801

SAMUEL S. OLENS
Attorney General of Georgia
40 Capitol Square, SW
Atlanta, Georgia 30334

DAVID M. LOUIE
Attorney General of Hawaii
425 Queen Street
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Idaho Attorney General
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, ID 83720-0010

JAMES D. "BUDDY" CALDWELL
Attorney General of Louisiana
P.O. Box 94005
Baton Rouge, Louisiana
70804

WILLIAM J. SCHNEIDER
Attorney General of Maine
6 State House Station
Augusta, Maine 04333

JIM HOOD
Attorney General of Mississippi
P.O. Box 220
Jackson, Mississippi 39205

E. SCOTT PRUITT
Attorney General
of Oklahoma
313 N.E. 21st Street
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma
73105-4894

ALAN WILSON
Attorney General
of South Carolina
P.O. Box 11549
Columbia, South Carolina
29211

GREG ABBOTT
Attorney General of Texas
P.O. Box 12548
Austin, TX 78711

MARK L. SHURTLEFF
Attorney General of Utah
P.O. Box 142320
Salt Lake City, Utah
84114-2320

KENNETH T. CUCCINELLI, II
Attorney General of Virginia
900 East Main Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General
of Washington
1125 Washington Street SE
P.O. Box 40100
Olympia, Washington 98504

BRUCE A. SALZBURG
Attorney General
of Wyoming

200 W. 24th Street
Cheyenne, Wyoming 82002

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of the Argument	1
Argument	3
I. Frivolous federal civil rights claims work a significant hardship upon the States, which provide publicly-funded legal representation for the state officials, boards, agencies, and commissions often targeted by such suits	3
II. The attorney’s fee provision of § 1988 is among several tools lawmakers have created to help discourage frivolous litigation.....	6
III. 42 U.S.C. § 1988 mandates that trial courts be given the discretion to equitably determine appropriate fee awards	8
IV. Petitioner’s proposed rule is inequitable, unnecessary, and violates § 1988 by stripping the trial courts of discretion	10
Conclusion.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Ahmed v. Dragovich</i> , 297 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2002)	7
<i>Christiansburg Garment Co. v. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission</i> , 434 U.S. 412 (1978)	4
<i>Colucci v. New York Times Co.</i> , 533 F. Supp. 1011 (S.D.N.Y. 1982)	5
<i>Donnelly v. Rhode Island Bd. of Governors for Higher Educ.</i> , 946 F. Supp. 147 (D.R.I. 1996)	4
<i>Durrett v. Jenkins Brickyard, Inc.</i> , 678 F.2d 911 (11th Cir. 1982)	5
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Kimbrough Investment Co.</i> , 703 F.2d 98 (5th Cir. 1983)	4
<i>E.E.O.C. v. L.B. Foster Co.</i> , 123 F.3d 746 (3d Cir. 1997)	5
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Northwest Structural Components</i> , 897 F. Supp. 249 (M.D.N.C. 1995)	4
<i>Harbulak v. County of Suffolk</i> , 654 F.2d 194 (2nd Cir. 1981)	8
<i>Harris v. Maricopa County Superior Court</i> , No. 09-15833, 2011 WL 167040 (9th Cir., Jan. 20, 2011)	13
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hughes v. Rowe</i> , 449 U.S. 5 (1980)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Johnson v. Allyn & Bacon, Inc.</i> , 731 F.2d 64 (1st Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 469 U.S. 1018, 105 S. Ct. 433, 83 L.Ed.2d 359 (1984).....	4
<i>Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express, Inc.</i> , 488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974).....	9
<i>Kostiuk v. Town of Riverhead</i> , 570 F. Supp. 603 (E.D.N.Y. 1983)	8
<i>Miller v. Los Angeles County Bd. of Education</i> , 827 F.2d 617 (9th Cir. 1987).....	5
<i>Perkins v. Hedricks</i> , 340 F.3d 582 (8th Cir. 2003)	7
<i>Prendergast v. Janecka</i> , 2001 WL 793251 at *1 (E.D. Pa., July 10, 2001)	7
<i>Sunn v. Dean</i> , 597 F. Supp. 79 (N.D. Ga. 1984).....	8
<i>Treesh v. Taft</i> , 122 F. Supp. 2d 887 (S.D. Ohio. 2000)	7
<i>Turner v. Wilkinson</i> , 92 F. Supp. 2d 697 (S.D. Ohio 1999)	7
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1915(g)	6
42 U.S.C. § 1988	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C.A. § 1998e(d).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

RULES

Rule 3.1 of the ABA Model Rules of Professional
Conduct6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 116

OTHER AUTHORITIES

141 Cong. Rec. S14, 413 (daily ed. Sept. 27,
1995)3
